SEK million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

EBIT 5 9 -13 33 -33 13
Reversal of depreciation, amortization and
impairment of

property, plant and equipment and intangible 13 26 75 54 118 97
assets
EBITDA 18 35 62 86 86 110
Items affecting comparability 1 -8 -6 5 -20 -9
Adjusted EBITDA 19 27 56 91 66 101

Items affecting comparability

 Q3 Q3 Jan–Sep Jan–Sep R12 Full year
SEK million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
Transaction costs - -2 - -7 - -7
Costs for change of listing  - - - -8 - -8
Contingent consideration remeasurement - 10 7 10 25 28
Restructuring costs -1 - -1 - -5 -4
Items affecting comparability -1 8 6 -5 20 9

Adjusted EBITDA pro forma R12

 Q3 Q3 Jan–Sep Jan–Sep R12 Full year
SEK million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
EBITDA R12 86 114 86 114 86 110
Items affecting comparability -20 -9 -20 -9 -20 -9
Adjusted EBITDA R12 66 105 66 105 66 101
Acquired companies - 8 - 8 - 3
Adjusted EBITDA pro forma R12 66 113 66 113 66 104

Seafire Interim Report July – September 2024

24

Net debt, Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA pro forma R12

 Q3 Q3 Jan–Sep Jan–Sep R12 Full year
SEK million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Interest-bearing liabilities 213 254 213 254 213 234
Lease liabilities 28 38 28 38 28 37
Contingent consideration due within 12 months - 10 - 10 - 5
Less: cash and cash equivalents -42 -63 -42 -63 -42 -46

Net debt 199 239 199 239 199 230
Adjusted EBITDA R12 66 113 66 113 66 104
Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA pro forma R12,
times

3.0 2.1 3.0 2.1 3.0 2.2

Adjusted net debt including deferral from the Swedish Tax Agency and all contingent consideration, adjusted net
debt/adjusted EBITDA pro forma R12

 Q3 Q3 Jan–Sep Jan–Sep R12 Full year
SEK million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
Net debt 199 239 199 239 199 230
Outstanding deferral from the Swedish Tax
Agency and contingent consideration due for
payment after 12 months

87 121 87 121 87 99

Adjusted net debt 286 360 286 360 286 329
Adjusted EBITDA R12 66 113 66 113 66 104

Adjusted net debt/Adjusted EBITDA pro
forma R12, times

4.3 3.2 4.3 3.2 4.3 3.2